

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

GUY JAMES GOODMAN,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General of Arizona

DOMINIC E. DRAYE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

RUSTY D. CRANDELL
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3333
solicitorgeneral@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Statutory Background 3

 B. Charges Against Goodman and Trial Court
 History 5

 C. Offense-Based Bail Proceedings 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 10

I. Most States Have Offense-Based Bail
Restrictions, but the Standard for Due Process
Review is Unclear 11

 A. The Decision Below is Contrary to Precedent
 from this Court 11

 B. Federal Circuit Courts and State Supreme
 Courts Have Endorsed Five Different Tests
 for Pre-Trial Bail Restrictions 16

II. As this Court Has Acknowledged, Lower Courts Are Confused and Divided over the Standard for Claims of Facial Unconstitutionality	21
A. By Its Own Acknowledgement, this Court’s Precedent Is Unclear	22
B. The Lower Courts Are Divided over the Correct Standard for Facial Challenges	25
C. This Case Illustrates the Risk of Deviating from the No-Set-of-Circumstances Test	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the Supreme Court of the State of Arizona, No. CR-17-0221-PR (May 25, 2018)	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion in the Supreme Court of the State of Arizona, No. CR-17-0193-SA (May 2, 2018)	App. 34
Appendix C Opinion in the Arizona Court of Appeals Division One, Nos. 1 CA-SA 17-0072 and 1 CA-SA 17-0077 (April 25, 2017)	App. 74
Appendix D Minute Entry in the Superior Court of Arizona, Maricopa County, No. CR2017-108708-001 DT (February 27, 2017)	App. 82
Appendix E Probable Cause Statement, Tempe Police #2010-171480	App. 86

Appendix F Constitution and Statutes

Ariz. Const. Art. 2 § 22	App. 89
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3961	App. 90
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1401	App. 94
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1406	App. 96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	12
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	23
<i>Arizona v. Martinez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 146 (2017)	6
<i>Arizona v. Spreitz</i> , 945 P.2d 1260 (Ariz. 1997)	5
<i>Arizona ex rel. Romley v. Rayes</i> , 75 P.3d 148 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	3, 4
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2, 25
<i>Barrett v. Claycomb</i> , 705 F.3d 315 (8th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	12, 13, 14
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	22, 35
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	23
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	11, 13
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Rev.</i> , 568 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1997)	30

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	21, 23, 24, 29
<i>City of El Cenizo, Tex. v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	22
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 79 A.3d 270 (D.C. 2013)	27
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Taxation & Revenue Dept. of State of N.M.</i> , 931 P.2d 730 (N.M. 1996)	30
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	14, 15, 18
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	12, 14
<i>In re Guardianship of Ann S.</i> , 202 P.3d 1089 (Cal. 2009)	25, 31
<i>Hotel & Motel Ass'n of Oakland v. City of Oakland</i> , 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Huihui v. Shimoda</i> , 644 P.2d 968 (Haw. 1982)	19, 20

<i>Jawad v. Gates</i> , 832 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	31, 32
<i>Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994)	26, 27
<i>J.R. v. Hansen</i> , 803 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	16
<i>Kraft General Foods Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	30
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	7, 18, 19, 30
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	33
<i>Morreno v. Brickner</i> , 416 P.3d 807 (Ariz. 2018)	2, 9, 10, 33
<i>In re Morton Thiokol, Inc.</i> , 864 P.2d 1175 (Kan. 1993)	30
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	34
<i>Nebraska v. Boppre</i> , 453 N.W.2d 406 (Neb. 1990)	17
<i>New Hampshire v. Furgal</i> , 13 A.3d 272 (N.H. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	28

<i>Parker v. Roth</i> , 278 N.W.2d 106 (Neb. 1979)	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ickes</i> , 873 A.2d 698 (Pa. 2005)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	22
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & Cty of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002)	31
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	13, 15, 22, 23, 34
<i>Simon v. Cook</i> , 261 F. App'x 873 (6th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Simpson v. Miller</i> , 387 P.3d 1270 (Ariz. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simpson v. Owens</i> , 85 P.3d 478 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)	4, 5
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	9, 15, 33
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	24
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 26

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 2, 21, 24, 31

Utah Pub. Empls. Ass’n v. Utah,
131 P.3d 208 (Utah 2006) 29

Walker v. City of Calhoun,
No. 17-13139, — F.3d —, 2018 WL 4000252
(11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2018) 18

Washington v. Glucksburg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 23, 24, 28, 31

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State
Republican Party*,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 22, 28, 32, 33, 34

*Whirlpool Properties, Inc. v. Director, Div.
of Taxation*, 26 A.3d 446 (N.J. 2011) 31

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend XIV *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 3

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 22(A)(1) 1, 3, 7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1401 3

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1406 3, 8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1406(A) 3

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1407(F) 7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3961 4

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3961(A)(2) 1, 3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3961(D) 8
Neb. Const. art. I, § 9 17
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 597:1-c 17

RULES

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 7.4(c) 5
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 8.2(a)(1) 5
